

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
6/4/2021 3:54 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 99728-4

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CITY OF SEATTLE, SEATTLE POLICE DEPARTMENT,

Respondent,

v.

SEATTLE POLICE OFFICERS' GUILD,

Petitioner.

---

**ANSWER OF RESPONDENT TO  
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

PETER S. HOLMES  
Seattle City Attorney

SARAH TILSTRA, WSBA #35706  
Assistant City Attorney  
Seattle City Attorney's Office  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2050  
Seattle, WA 98104-7095  
(206) 684-8200

Attorney for Respondent  
City of Seattle

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW .....	2
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Officer Shepherd Punched a Handcuffed Suspect in the Face. ....	2
B. SPD Terminated Officer Shepherd for Violating Its Policies.....	4
C. Termination Was Overturned and the Case Was Appealed. ....	6
IV. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. Neither Reviewing Court Substituted Its Factual Determinations for Those of the Arbitrator. ....	8
B. The Reviewing Courts Properly Determined That the Award Reinstating Officer Shepherd Was So Lenient That It Violated Public Policy. ....	10
1. Arbitral awards can be vacated if they violate public policy.....	10
2. Division I’s ruling is consistent with this Court’s prior authority. ....	11
3. Division I’s ruling does not overstep the role of the reviewing court. ....	15
C. Remand Was Unnecessary.....	18
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### CASES

<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36, 94 S. Ct. 1011, 39 L. Ed. 2d 147 (1974).....	16
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83, 83 S. Ct. 1194, 10 L. Ed. 2d 215 (1963).....	11
<i>City of Brooklyn Ctr. v. Law Enforcement Labor Servs., Inc.</i> , 635 N.W.2d 236 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001).....	14
<i>E. Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 17</i> , 531 U.S. 57, 121 S. Ct. 462, 148 L. Ed. 2d 354 (2000).....	11, 19
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 109 S. Ct. 1865, 104 L. Ed. 2d 443 (1989).....	18
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, Local 286 v. Port of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn.2d 712, 295 P.3d 736 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kitsap County Deputy Sheriff’s Guild v. Kitsap County</i> , 167 Wn.2d 428, 219 P.3d 675 (2009).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29, 108 S. Ct. 364, 98 L. Ed. 2d 286 (1987).....	19
<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co. v. Local Union 759</i> , 461 U.S. 757, 103 S. Ct. 2177, 76 L.Ed.2d 298 (1983).....	16

### STATUTES

Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act of 1994, 34 U.S.C. § 12601 (2017).....	5, 7, 13
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	7, 13

**CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....5, 7, 13

**COURT RULE**

RAP 13.4(b)(1) .....15

**MISCELLANEOUS**

[https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xdZkFO\\_5jvA](https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xdZkFO_5jvA) (last  
visited June 4, 2021) .....3, 4
